Public Document Pack
James Ellis
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

MEETING

:

EXECUTIVE

VENUE

:

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD

DATE

:

TUESDAY 4 JUNE 2019

TIME

:

7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE
Councillor Linda Haysey
Councillor Geoffrey
Williamson
Councillor Peter Boylan
Councillor Eric Buckmaster
Councillor George Cutting
Councillor Jan Goodeve
Councillor Graham
McAndrew
Councillor Suzanne
Rutland-Barsby

-

Leader
Deputy Leader & Executive Member
Financial Sustainability
Executive Member for
Neighbourhoods
Executive Member for Wellbeing
Executive Member for Corporate
Services
Executive Member for Planning &
Growth
Executive Member for Environmental
Sustainability
Executive Member for Communities

CONTACT OFFICER: Rebecca Dobson
Tel: 01279-502082
Email: Rebecca Dobson@eastherts.gov.uk

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee,
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to
be considered or being considered at a meeting:
 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;
 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;
 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act
2011;
 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the
interest within 28 days;
 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendance
East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and
meetings will continue to be live streamed and
webcasted. For further information, please email
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279
655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services.
The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at
committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing
spare copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings. The
mod.gov app is available to download for free from app stores for
electronic devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate
and keep all committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for details.

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as
tweeting, blogging or Facebook. However, oral reporting or
commentary is prohibited. If you have any questions about this
please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chairman of the
meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of
reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of
the business being conducted. Anyone filming a meeting should
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the
rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public
who have not consented to being filmed.

AGENDA
1.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence.

2.

Leader's Announcements

3.

Minutes - 26 February 2019
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26
February 2019

4.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.

5.

Harlow and Gilston Garden Town Guidance Infrastructure Delivery Plan
Strategic Viability Assessment and "How to" guide (Pages 6 - 343)

6.

Annual Report on Performance 2018 - 19 (Pages 344 - 398)

7.

Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 399 - 452)

8.

Risk Management Strategy (Pages 453 - 483)

9.

Heritage Fund Lottery (Pages 484 - 490)

10. General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 491 - 504)
11. Urgent Business
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely
to involve the disclosure of exempt information.

Agenda Item 5
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE – 4 JUNE 2019
REPORT BY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
REPORT TITLE: HARLOW AND GILSTON GARDEN TOWN:
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN, STRATEGIC VIABILITY
ASSESSMENT AND HOW TO GUIDE.
WARD(S) AFFECTED:

ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report
 To enable the Executive to consider key documents relating to
the extent and provision of infrastructure associated with the
Harlow and Gilston Garden Town.
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: to recommend to Council
that:
(A)

The Harlow and Gilston Garden Town Infrastructure
Delivery Plan, Strategic Viability Assessment and How To
Guide for Planning Obligations, Land Value Capture and
Development Viability be agreed as material
considerations for Development Management purposes.

1.0

Background

1.1

The Council has been working collaboratively with partners at
Harlow District Council, Epping Forest District Council,
Hertfordshire County Council and Essex County Council to
bring forward transformational growth through the Harlow
and Gilston Garden Town. A Vision and a Design Guide for the
Garden Town have been published and set out the aspirational

Page 6

nature of the development that the partner Councils are
seeking to achieve.
1.2

A core Garden Town team of officers has been established and
is undertaking tasks across a number of workstreams to
ensure that development, when it comes forward, meets the
aspirations set out in the Vision and Design Guides.

1.3

An important and early element of that work is to identify the
range of infrastructure that will be required to support the
development. This has been undertaken through the
preparation of an Infrastructure Development Plan (IDP).
Associated with this, work has been carried out to test the
potential of the development to generate funds to enable the
delivery of the infrastructure identified as required. This work

[...]
y Framework (NPPF) (February 2019)
National Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) Planning Obligations
National Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) Viability

Engagement on this ‘How To’ Guide
This Guide has been prepared co-operatively with the Garden Town Officer Working Group including Harlow, East
Herts and Epping Forest District Councils and Essex and Hertfordshire County Councils and Homes England.

Endorsement of this ‘How To’ Guide
This Guide has been endorsed by the Garden Town Member Board including Councillors from Harlow, East Herts and
Epping Forest District Councils and Essex and Hertfordshire County Councils.

Monitoring and Review of this ‘How To’ Guide
‘How To’ Guides may periodically be reviewed, please check the Council websites for the latest version of all Guides.

Author(s) of this ‘How To’ Guide
Bob Pritchard, Weightmans LLP (Legal Advisor to the Garden Town);
Simon Drummond-Hay, HDH Planning & Development Ltd (Strategic Viability Advisor to the Garden Town);
Andrew Jones, BPS Chartered Surveyors (Development Viability Advisor to the Garden Town); and
Adam Halford, East Herts Senior Planning Project Officer, on behalf of the Garden Town.

For further details on this ‘How To’ Guide please contact the Councils
planning.services@harlow.gov.uk

planning@eastherts.gov.uk
contactus@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 343
Page | 11

Agenda Item 6
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE – 4th JUNE 2019
REPORT BY BEN WOOD, HEAD OF COMMUNICATIONS, STRATEGY
AND POLICY
REPORT TITLE: EAST HERTS COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report
 This report provides to Executive members the content of the
Council’s Annual Report 2018/19. The information falls under
two categories:
 A summary of key achievements for the year (see ERP B).
 a more detailed update on the key actions and performance
indicators which support the Council’s Corporate Strategic Plan
priorities (see ERP C and D).

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE:
That the Executive:
(A)

1.0
1.1

[...]
ses,
training records, NKD
consultations
Emergency planning
 Review all emergency plan
June 2018
Service Manager – Community
documentation
Wellbeing and Partnerships

22

Progress by 31 March 2019

All documents are now uploaded onto Resilience Direct and all
members of LT have access rights. Recruitment day for volunteer staff in
the event of a major incident taking place on 9th August.

Agenda Item 7
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE – 4 JUNE 2019
REPORT BY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER
FOR PLANNING AND GROWTH
STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI): DRAFT
DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION
WARD(S) AFFECTED:

ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report
 To seek Members’ agreement to publish the draft revised
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for public
consultation.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: To recommend to Council
that:
(A)

The draft Statement of Community Involvement, as set
out in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’, be agreed and
published for a six-week period of consultation.

1.0

Background

1.1

A Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) explains how a
local authority intends to involve the community in the
preparation, alteration or review of local planning policies or in
determining planning applications. The planning system can
be complex and the SCI aims to address uncertainty by setting
out how the Council will engage with people at various stages
of the planning process.

Page 399

1.2

The preparation of an SCI is a legal requirement of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (section 18) as
amended by the Planning Act 2008, the Localism Act 2011 and
the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017. The legislation
requires the Council to prepare a statement setting out how it
will notify and consult the community and other stakeholders
in the preparation and of a review of the Local Plan,
supplementary planning documents and neighbourhood
plans, and in the consideration of planning applications.

1.3

The Council’s first SCI was published in 2008 a
[...]
rimination,
users and/or staff
Equality Act 2010
and
• foster good relations
It is not considered that the Statement of Community Involvement will give rise to actual or likely adverse impacts to the groups identified as
being potentially affected.
What do people
tell you?
Summary of
service-user and/or
staff feedback

3.

What does this mean?
Impacts (actual and
potential, positive and
negative. Clearly state
each)

List detailed data and/or community feedback which informed your EqIA (If applicable)

Title (of data, research or
engagement)

Date

Gaps in data

NOT APPLICABLE

Page 451
12

Actions to fill these gaps: who else
do you need to engage with?
(add these to the Action Plan below,
with a timeframe)

Page 452

4.

ERP C

Prioritised Action Plan (If applicable)

Impact identified and
group(s) affected

Action planned

Expected outcome

Measure of success

Timeframe

NB: These actions must now be transferred to service or business plans and monitored to ensure they achieve the outcomes identified.

NOT APPLICABLE

EIA sign-off: (for the EIA to be final an email must sent from the relevant people agreeing it or this section must be signed)
Lead Equality Impact Assessment officer:

Kirsty McKenzie

Date: 15/05/19

Directorate Management Team rep or Head of Service: Sara Saunders

Date: 15/05/19

Author of Equality Impact Analysis:

Date: 15/05/19

Laura Guy

13

Agenda Item 8
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
THE EXECUTIVE – 4 JUNE 2019
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND SUPPORT
SERVICES

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report
 The Risk Management Strategy has been reviewed and updated
for 2019/20.
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: That:
(A)

The updated Risk Management Strategy be reviewed and

(B)

The Executive be advised of recommendations that could
enhance or streamline risk management and the
associated monitoring processes.

1.0

Background

1.1

The Risk Management Strategy is reviewed annually. This
report details amendmen
[...]
 overspends.
Level of Council tax.
Level of reserves.
Cost of living.
Changes in interest rates.
Inflation.
Poverty indicators.
Ageing population.
Health statistics.
Crime rates.
Housing development.
E-Gov.
IT infrastructure.
Staff/client needs.
IT Security.

GDPR
Human rights.
TUPE regulations
Challenge to procurement
exercise
Loss of key staff, building,
documents or IT.
Land use.
Recycling.
Pollution.
Extreme weather events.

12

Competitive

Customer /
citizen

Managerial /
profession
Partnership /
contractual

Affecting the competitiveness of the
service (in terms of cost or quality)
and/or its ability to deliver best value.
Associated with failure to meet the
current and changing needs and
expectations of customers and
citizens.
Associated with the particular nature
of each profession, internal protocols
and managerial abilities.
Associated with failure of contractors
and partnership arrangements to
deliver services or products to the
agreed cost and specification.
Related to fire, security, accident
prevention and health and safety.

Fail to win quality
accreditation.
Alternative service providers.
Managing expectations.
Extent of consultation.

Staff restructure.
Internal capacity.

Contractor fails to deliver.
Partnership agencies do not
have common goals.
Shared services.
Physical
Land / facility management.
Health and safety risks.
Development sites.
Note:Failure to manage any risks may result in reputational damage

13

Page 483

Agenda Item 9
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE – 7 JUNE 2019
REPORT BY CLLR GRAHAM MCANDREW (Executive Member)
CASTLE PARK HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND IMPROVEMENTS –
ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION
WARD(S) AFFECTED: BISHOP’S STORTFORD MEADS

Purpose/Summary of Report
 To seek support for the allocation of additional expenditure to
meet a funding gap between the existing council contribution
and the final value of the HLF grant to carry out improvement
works to the park.
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: That:
(A)

Capital funding of £124k is made available in 2019/20 to
bridge the funding gap to enable the HLF project at
Castle Park to proceed.

1.0

Background

1.1

A bid to Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) has successfully secured a
grant of £1.9m to transform Castle Park in Bishop’s Stortford.
A wide range of improvements developed in partnership with
Bishop’s Stortford Town Council will combine two existing
open spaces into one destination park to serve the town.

Page 484

2.0

Report

2.1

On 5 January 2016, Executive resolved to accept the terms and
conditions of the grant and to submit the project for inclusion
in the Council’s Capital Programme for 2017/18.

2.2

This included a contribution of £23,918 in 2017/18 to match
fund the first HLF grant payment of £214,700. That stage 1
development phase allowed the Council to develop their plans
for the project, engaging designers, consulting with the public
and preparing detailed costs for the works.

2.3

A sum of £168,750 was also set aside to match fund the stage
2 grant, should it be awarded, to begin delivering the project in
2019/20. HLF confirmed in December 2018 that our
application to move to stage 2 had been successful. Work will
commence in April 2019 pending planning approval.

2.4

The budgets that were developed to bid for a grant from the
HLF were based upon estimates obtained prior to survey or
consultation works. The sum of £168,750 was calculated as a
percentage of the originally estimated build cost which has
now increased.
The bid needed to present costs which reflected the wide
scope of the project in relation to the stringent HLF criteria.
The budget was realistic but there were some unknown
quantities. One of these was how to transform the tired
buildings, crucial in the eyes of HLF to the success of the
project, without adding disproportionately to the grant
request. Another was to relocate the tennis courts, without
losing support for the wider scheme and without attracting
criticism from Sport England in our planning applicat
[...]
f £292,760
unlocks overall improvements to the value of £2,667,800
representing a significant return on investment.

3.6

Information on any corporate issues and consultation
associated with this report can be found within Essential
Reference Paper ‘A’.

Background Papers
Executive Item 493. Waytemore Castle Improvement Project HLF Bid:
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&
MID=2632&J=9#AI15026
Latest information about the project:
https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/castlepark
Contact Member:

Graham McAndrew – Executive Member
graham.mcandrew@eastherts.gov.uk

Contact Officer:

Isabel Brittain – Head of Strategic Finance and
Property and Interim Head of Operations
Contact Tel No 01279 502050
isabel.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author:

Ian Sharratt – Leisure & Parks Development
Manager
ian.sharratt@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 488

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’
IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS
Contribution to
the Council’s
Corporate
Priorities/
Objectives
(delete as
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our
communities

Consultation:

A wide range of public engagement initiatives will
contribute to community cohesion bringing together local
groups and creating a new Friends Group. This develops
on the work already undertaken through the stakeholder
group representing:
 Town, district and county council councillors and
officers
 Bishop’s Stortford Civic Federation
 Bishop’s Stortford U3A
 Thorley U3A
 Bishop’s Stortford Museum
 Bishop’s Stortford History Society
 Chantry Community Association
 Hertfordshire Police
 Youth Connexions
 Environment Agency
The network of tennis provision and engagement with
young people through the new older children’s play area
will strengthen sports and youth provision.

Legal:

Works will comply with planning conditions and
recommendations from the Environment Agency and
Historic England.

Financial:

The main report focuses on the relevant financial issues.
Additional capital funding of £124k is required in order

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives
Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy

Page 489

Human
Resource:

Risk
Management:
Health and
wellbeing –
issues and
impacts:

for the project to proceed.
The HLF funding includes budget for the employment of a
part time project officer and community engagement
officer. Additional resource is required to deliver the
single customer services team and HLF Castle Park. It is
proposed that these funds are combined with the existing
Improvement and Insight budget to recruit an additional
full time project manager to enable the delivery of these
two projects.
Without the required contribution, the Council would risk
losing the allocated grant.
People will have a strong and direct involvement in the
park, building a sense of ownership and engagement
across the age ranges. In addition to the collaborative
approach taken with the community during the design
work, this will also include the volunteering, research and
events organised by the friends group and the
ambassador scheme for the teenage space. Health walks
and parkrun will both be supported through the
improvements along with better all-weather footpaths for
short walks and wheelchair access. Better access to the
riverside will encourage water activities such as canoeing.

Equality Impact N/A
Assessment
required:

Page 490

Agenda Item 10
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE – 4 JUNE 2019
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY
GENERAL FUND REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19
WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Purpose/Summary of Report
 To advise Members on the General Fund Revenue Outturn for
2018/19 and provide explanations for significant variances against
the approved Budget.
 To advise Members of the financing arrangements for the
2018/19 Capital Outturn and approve slippage from 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: to approve
(A)

the transfer of the General Fund revenue outturn of £15k
under-spend to the General Reserve ;

(B)

that Capital budgets of £5.611m be re-profiled from the
2018/19 capital programme to 2019/20 programme to fund
ongoing capital schemes;

1 Background
1.1

The 2018/19 Budget was approved by Council on 1st March 2018.
1

Page 491

1.2

In year budget monitoring and management actions have sought
to deliver the spending plans approved by Council. Members have
been kept updated throughout the year through the Healthcheck
reports where significant variances have been reported.

1.3

This report contains the following sections and Essential
Reference Papers:
REPORT SECTIONS
2
General Fund Revenue Outturn
3
Reserves
4
Funding
5
Capital Outturn
6
Implications
ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPERS
A
Implications
B
Capital Outturn

2

General Fund Revenue Outturn

2.1

The final outturn for the year, detailed in this report, is still subject
to external audit. The final audited accounts will be presented to
the Performance, Audit and Governance Oversight Committee on
31st July 2019.

2.2

An under spend of £15k is reported against the 2018/19 revenue
budget. This is summarised in Table 1. It is recommended that
this under spend is transferred to the council’s General Reserve

Table 1: Summarised 2018/19 Outturn Position

Page 492

2

Original Budget
2018/19

2018/19
Outturn

Variance

£'000

£'000

£'000

Total Net Cost of
Services

13,830

13,808

(22)

1,616

1,432

(184)

(342)
(5,325)

601
(6,077)

943
(752)

(9,779)

(9,779)

-

-

(15)

(15)

Corporate
Budgets Total:
Net Use of
Reserves:
Funding
Council Tax
Underspend

NET COST OF SERVICES
2.3

An underspend against the 2018/19 net cost of services budget of
£22k is reported, as shown by service in Table 2 with explanations
for significant variances in the following paragraphs.

Table 2: Net Cost of Services Outturn

3

Page 493

2018/19
Budget

2018/19

Variance

Outturn

£'000

£'000

£'000

Chief Executive &
Directors

377

377

0

Communications,
Strategy & Policy

1,023

1,067

44

494

484

(10)

Strategic Finance &
Propert

Minutes of the meeting

E

E
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON
TUESDAY 4 JUNE 2019, AT 7.00 PM
PRESENT:

Councillor L Haysey (Chairman/Leader)
Councillors G Williamson, P Boylan,
E Buckmaster, G Cutting, J Goodeve,
G McAndrew and S Rutland-Barsby.

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors S Bull, P Ruffles, N Symonds
and A Ward-Booth.
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Richard Cassidy
Rebecca Dobson
Ian Sharratt
Helen Standen
Kevin Steptoe
Alison Street
Alison Stuart
Robert Winterton
Ben Wood

48

- Chief Executive
- Democratic
Services Manager
- Environmental
Manager
- Deputy Chief
Executive
- East Herts Garden
Town Lead Officer
- Finance Business
Partner
- Head of Legal and
Democratic Services
- Financial Services
Manager
- Head of
Communications,

E

E
Strategy and Policy
38

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Leader reminded all present that the meeting was
being webcast. She welcomed the new Chief Executive,
Richard Cassidy, and all new Members, to the Council.
Councillor Haysey said it was with pleasure that she could
announce the recognition of the excellent achievements of
two Officers, Kathrine Foy, from the Housing and Health
team, who was the Council’s Social Prescribing Officer and
Mekhola Ray, the Community Wellbeing Programme
Officer. Kathrine Foy and the social prescribing team had
received the Dr Joan Crawley award for Public Health
Excellence. Councillor Haysey congratulated the Officers
and their colleagues.

39

MINUTES - 26 FEBRUARY 2019
Councillor G McAndrew proposed, and Councillor G
Williamson seconded, a motion that the minutes of the
meeting held on 26 February 2019 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Leader. After being put to
the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of
the Executive held on 12 February 2019 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the
Leader.

40

HARLOW AND GILSTON GARDEN TOWN GUIDANCE
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN STRATEGIC VIABILITY
49

E

E
ASSESSMENT AND "HOW TO" GUIDE
The Leader of the Council submitted a report seeking
consideration of key documents relating to the extent and
provision of infrastructure associated with the Harlow and
Gilston Garden Town. Councillor Haysey said these
documents were intended as guidance to developers so
that development was provided with consistency and to a
high standard.
The Garden Town Lead Officer explained the documents
had been endorsed by the other participating councils.
The approach being taken by each authority differed, but
for this council, all technical documents were being
approved by the Executive and then by full Council. The
documents would continue to be reviewed and updated.
Councillor Haysey reminded Members that the strategic
documents before them included land value capture and
viability guidance, and the infrastructure delivery plan.
These documents were essential to ensure the Council’s
residents obtained their fair share of the value of any uplift
on land, and that it was used for the benefit of the
community.
Councillor E Buckmaster said the site promoters would
present their own IDP in their applications, which would
capture specific elements, but that this document was a
framework for the whole area. There was a high level of
interest from the parishes involved, as ongoing
stewardship as a principle which should include
community ownership.
Councillor Haysey said she was aware that officers wished
50

E

E
to add a further recommendation.
The Garden Town Lead Officer confirmed the intention in
seeking a further recommendation was to enable the
documents to be amended to reflect minor changes to
references to National Planning Guidance which had been
re-published since the documents had been prepared.
Therefore he sought an additional recommendation that
the Executive delegate to the Leader the authority to make
consequential amendments to reflect updated National
Planning Guidance.
Councillor L Haysey proposed, and Councillor S RutlandBarsby seconded, a motion to support the
recommendations detailed in the reports. After being put
to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.
RESOLVED that it be recommended to Council that – (A) the
Harlow and Gilston Garden Town Infrastructure Delivery
Plan, Strategic Viability Assessment and How To Guide for
Planning Obligations, Land Value Capture and
Development Viability be agreed as material
considerations for Development Management purposes;
and
(B) the Leader be delegated authority to make
minor consequential changes necessitated by
the publication of the National Planning
Guidance.
41

ANNUAL REPORT ON PERFORMANCE 2018 - 19
The Leader introduced a report on the Council’s Annual
51

E

E
Report for the year 2018/19, setting out key achievements,
and detailing actions and performance indicators which
supported the Council’s corporate strategic plan priorities.
Councillor Haysey said the report had been signed off by
the previous Chief Executive, and set out a number of
current projects. She invited the Head of Communications,
Strategy and Policy to comment.
The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy referred
Members to the summary of achievements, which was
included as a draft and would be produced in final form
after this meeting. He said the main points to note were
that the Council was performing well in respect of its
statutory functions. Major projects were being progressed
and there was a great deal of support being given to
businesses.
Councillor G McAndrew questioned whether the top five
pages referred to in the summary document would be
subject to change if the dates shown were updated.
The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy said
these were the correct figures in relation to the year
2018/19, and would not change once minor changes to the
document had been made.
In response to a question from Councillor Haysey
regarding publicity for the Performance Report, the Head
of Communications, Strategy and Policy said the summary
would be publicised on the Council’s website and through
social media.
Councillor P Boylan said whilst he would not wish to
detract from the successes shown in the report, he
52

E

E
questioned whether the indicators remained appropriate.
If the Council was meeting those indicators consistently,
then what was the purpose in having them? He suggested
a review of performance indicators should take place.
The Leader asked that the Chief Executive and Head of
Communications, Strategy and Policy consider this
suggestion and work with the Executive Member for
Corporate Services on the performance indicators within
his portfolio.
Councillor L Haysey proposed, and Councillor G Williamson
seconded, a motion to support the recommendation in the
report.
The Executive noted the report.
42

DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
The Leader of the Council and the Executive Member for
Planning and Growth submitted a report on the Statement
of Community Involvement draft document for
consultation.
Councillor Haysey said the consultation would ensure that
the Council took account of the expectations of its
residents.
The Garden Town Lead Officer explained this document
had been updated under legislation which required the
Council to review its statement setting out how it would
consult the community and other stakeholders in the
preparation and review of the Local Plan and other
documents in the consideration of planning applications.
53

E

E
The document reflected changes in the National Planning
Framework over that time and took account of
collaborative work with other councils in developing the
Harlow and Gilston Garden Town.
Councillor J Goodeve said this document would be the
subject of a six week consultation. The Garden Town Lead
Officer confirmed the consultation would be publicised via
the website, social media and through identified contacts.
Councillor Haysey said it would be helpful to authorise
through delegation necessary minor changes to the
document.
Councillor J Goodeve proposed, and Councillor G
McAndrew seconded, a motion to support the
recommendations now detailed. After being put to the
meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that (A) the draft Statement of Community
Involvement, as set out in the documents submitted, be
agreed, and published for a six-week period of
consultation; and
(B) authority be delegated to the Head of
Planning & Building Control to make minor or
consequential changes to the document.
43

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability
submitted a report on the Risk Management Strategy for
2019/20 for review. He explained that the Strategy had
54

E

E
been considered by the Performance, Audit and
Governance Oversight Committee and that no changes had
been recommended by the Committee.
Councillor G Williamson proposed, and Councillor S
Rutland-Barsby seconded, a motion to support the
recommendations now detailed. After being put to the
meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.
RESOLVED - that (A) the updated Risk Management
Strategy be approved; and
(B) recommendations that could enhance or
streamline risk management and the associated
monitoring process be noted.
44

HERITAGE FUND LOTTERY
The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability
submitted a report seeking support for the allocation of
additional expenditure to meet a funding gap between the
existing Council contribution and the final value of the
Heritage Lottery Fund grant to carry out improvement
works to Castle Park.
Councillor McAndrew said that since receiving the grant
from the Heritage Lottery Fund in 2016, and confirmation
in 2018 that the application to move to Stage 2 of the
project had been successfully, revised designs to enable
the budget to be met involved repurposing existing
structures. He referred the Executive to the detail of the
report setting out these works and the efficiencies that had
been identified. Despite these efficiencies, there remained
55

E

E
a shortfall of £124,000 .
Councillor Williamson confirmed his approval of the figures
set out in the report.
Councillor Haysey said the Castle Park project was a very
important initiative, adjacent to Old River Lane and forming
part of the rejuvenation of Bishop’s Stortford. She
congratulated the Head of Strategic Finance and Property
and Interim Head of Operations on her team in obtaining
Heritage Lottery Funding. It was important that the
Council delivered what it had promised.
Councillor G McAndrew proposed, and Councillor G Cutting
seconded, a motion to support the recommendations now
detailed. After being put to the meeting, and a vote taken,
the motion was declared CARRIED.
The Executive supported the proposals as now detailed.
RESOLVED - that (A) capital funding of £124k be made
available in 2019/20 to bridge the funding gap to enable
the HLF project at Castle Park to proceed.
45

GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability
submitted a report advising the Executive on the General
Fund Revenue Outturn for 2018/19 and providing
explanations for significant variances against the approved
Budget. The report also advised the Executive of the
financing arrangements for the 2018/19 capital outturn
and sought approval of slippage from 2018/19.

56

E

E
Councillor Williamson said the outturn figures were very
good. Whilst there were some variances, there were also
some investments which had performed better than
anticipated. He referred to the capital programme
showing many completed projects, and a number which
would need to be re-scheduled to the present year.
Councillor Haysey congratulated officers on the work in
preparing the report, and said she recognised that capital
schemes could slip.
Councillor G Williamson proposed, and Councillor G
McAndrew seconded, a motion to support the
recommendations now detailed. After being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that (A) the transfer of the General Fund
revenue outturn of £15,000 underspend be transferred to
the General Reserve; and
(B) that Capital budgets of £5.611m be reprofiled from the 2018/19 capital programme to
the 2019/20 programme to fund ongoing capital
schemes.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

57

E

E

58

